
Amendment 1 to Addendum 30 to Page 1 of 2
Agreement dated June 7, 2022  Rev. 8/2017

AMENDMENT 1 to ADDENDUM NO. 30 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 7, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. 

Project: Additional Design Phase OAR Services for V-980 CCTV Renew 
& Replacement Design Criteria Package Preparation, Orlando 
International Airport 

THIS AMENDMENT is effective this 30th day of January, 2024, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and GEOTECH 
CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated June 7, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered 
into an agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project 
Management Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional 
services for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work 
established by the Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in 
writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment 
to the Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant 
under the terms of said Agreement.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of
the Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such
additional services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement.

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT
TO EXCEED amount of THIRTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($30,972.00), broken down as follows:

Professional Fees: NTE: $30,972.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $30,972.00 



Amendment 1 to Addendum 30 to Page 2 of 2
Agreement dated June 7, 2022  Rev. 8/2017

2. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated June
7, 2022 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized 
representatives, have executed this Amendment this day of _________________. 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

    By: _____________________________ 
   Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 

    
 
 
 

 GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL,  
INC. dba GCI INC. 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.)

_____________________________ 
Printed Name 

_____________________________ 
Title 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of ____________ 

By:________________________ 
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

_____________

nefit of GOAA only)
____________ 

____________________________________

___________________________________



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4392 
(407) 825-2001

Memorandum 
To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Scott Shedek, Vice President of Construction 
(As prepared by Jamie McGonagill) 

Date: January 30, 2024 

Re: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 30 to the Continuing
Program and Project Management Services Agreement with Geotech 
Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. to provide additional Design 
Phase Owner Authorized Representative (OAR) Services for V-980, CCTV 
Renew & Replacement Ph 1, Design Criteria Package Preparation, Orlando 
International Airport 

On May 30, 2023, The Construction Committee approved Addendum 30 to provide Design 
Phase Owner’s Authorized Representative (OAR) services for the above referenced project, in 
the amount of $151,376.00.  Since that time the Senior Security Manager on the OAR team has 
moved to the Project Management Office (PMO) team and is no longer with WSP, or available 
to assist with the development of the design criteria package (DCP). 

Consultant’s proposal, dated January 24, 2024 is add design criteria development staff to 
replace the Senior Security Manager, to complete the DCP, and assist with taking the project 
through bid and award.  Therefore, an amendment to Addendum 30 for additional Design Phase 
OAR services in the amount of $30,972.00 is being requested, which includes $30,972.00 in Not 
to Exceed Fees and $0.00 in Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses. 

Approved 
Addendum 30 

Proposed 
Amendment 

Revised 
Total 

NTE Fees $151,376.00 $30,972.00 $182,348.00 
NTE Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
LS Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL $151,376.00 $30,972.00 $182,348.00 

If approved, these services would be effective the date of the Construction Committee approval. 

This continuing consultant was selected for this task based on (  all that apply): 
Experience   Available Personnel    Current Workload 

  Expertise    Equitable Distribution   Other:_______________ 
• 
• 



The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development.
Their findings and recommendation are attached.

Funding is from previously approved FDOT Grant and General Airport Revenue Bonds (GARBs).
Funding source verified by________________________ of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ 
as correct and available.

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Amendment to Addendum
30 to the Continuing Program and Project Management Services Agreement with Geotech 
Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. for the services contained herein and for the amount 
shown below:

Not to Exceed Fees $30,972.00
Lump Sum Fees $0.00
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00
TOTAL $30,972.00
AAC – Compliance Review Date
AAC – Funding Eligibility Review Date

$
1/29/2024
1/29/2024

pproved FDOT Grant and
___________________ ______ 01     29     24

l~TI/ ,-



January 24, 2024 

Mr. Scott Shedek 

GCl 1Nc. 

Vice President of Construction 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
11314 Terminal C Service Road 
Orlando, FL 32824 

Subject: E-00281 Airside 4 PA System Upgrade 
Orlando International Airport 

Dear Mr. Shedek: 

GCI Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to provide Construction Phase Project Management 
services for the above-referenced project at the Orlando International Airport. This proposal has 
been prepared based on our understanding of the requested scope of work. 

The scope of our services for the proposed project will consist of providing assistance to the 
GOAA staff in the areas of construction project management, project control, contract 
administration and construction coordination in support of the project. 

Our estimated man-hour requirements and applicable unit rates for completion of the project are 
attached to this proposal. The total contract value is estimated at $30,972.00. This amount 
consists of $30,972.00 for Not to Exceed Fees and $0.00 for Not to Exceed Expenses. 

MWBE/LDB participation as proposed by GCI Inc. has been reviewed by the Office of Small 
Business Development. Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

The services for this project will be performed in accordance with the provisions of GOAA's 
standard agreement for professional services and as indicated in the attached project schedule 
showing the proposed staffing levels for the duration of the project. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and we look forward to working with 
GOAA on this most important project. Should you have any questions or if we may be of further 
assistance, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

GCI Inc. 

~,~-7fWl~ 
wusu Amaning 

Managing Principal 

Program/Project Management• Construction Management Consultant• Owner 's Authorized Representative • 
Maintenance Management Consultant• Construction Engineering and Inspection 

Headquarters: 2290 North Ronald Reagan Blvd., Suite 100, Longwood, FL 32750 • Phone 407•331•6332 • Fax 407•331•9066 
Offices: • Orlando •Tampa • New Orleans 



Orlando International Airport

1/24/2024 1:17 PM GCI Incorporated

V-980 CCTV Renew & Replacement Ph 1 - Design Criteria Package Preparation 24-Jan-24
 

DCP Preparation/Bid/Award Phase - OAR Staffing Estimate
  

May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May

Invoice # - - 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8  

Sr. Project Manager J. McGonagill GCI 5 17 26 13 0 12 3 5 10 30 10 10 5 146

Sr. Security Manager D. Stuart WSP 0 0 0 82 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 118

Assistant Project Manager J. McCuddy GCI 0 32 33 13 0 37 0 0 0 60 40 40 5 260

QA/QC Manager D. Race PSA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169 20 40 25 6 260

Sr. Project Coordinator C. Hernandez GCI 5 2 14 5 0 14 6 0 10 30 20 20 4 130

Program Manager N. Hahn Hahn 4 40 16 10 6 76

Sr. Project Manager B. Thomas Hahn 16 168 60 40 12 296

TOTAL STAFF HOURS 10 51 73 113 36 63 9 5 209 348 186 145 38 1,286

TotalRole FirmIndividual 2023 2024

Principal
----- - 1- - 1- - 1- - 1- - 1- - 1- -----

----- - IL---- - IL---- - IL---- - IL---- - IL---- - IL-----~---



Orlando International Airport

1/24/20241:17 PM GCI Incorporated

V-980 CCTV Renew & Replacement Ph 1 - Design Criteria Package Preparation

DCP Preparation/Bid/Award Phase - OAR Staffing Estimate

 
Sr. Project Manager GCI $166.00 146 0 $24,236.00 $0.00
Sr. Security Manager WSP $200.00 260 -142 $52,000.00 ($28,400.00)
Assistant Project Manager GCI $113.00 260 0 $29,380.00 $0.00
QA/QC Manager PSA $128.00 260 0 $33,280.00 $0.00
Sr. Project Coordinator GCI $96.00 130 0 $12,480.00 $0.00
Program Manager Hahn $197.00 0 76 $0.00 $14,972.00
Sr. Project Manager Hahn $150.00 0 296 $0.00 $44,400.00

SUBTOTAL 1,056 230 $151,376.00 $30,972.00

                                                                                                                                                                                       
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:
   

SUBTOTAL $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL:  $151,376.00 $30,972.00

MWBE/LDB PARTICIPATION: % Participation % Participation
    
QA/QC Manager PSA 21.98% 18.25% $33,280.00 $33,280.00
    

SUBTOTAL  21.98% $33,280.00 $33,280.00

Original 
Total FeeRole Firm Hourly Rate Original 

Total Hours
Revised

Total Hours
Revised

Total Fee

Principal



Orlando International Airport

1/24/2024 1:17 PM GCI Incorporated

V-980 CCTV R&R Design Criteria Package Preparation 23-Jan-24
  

DCP Preparation/Bid/Award Phase - OAR St  

 

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May

 

Review Prior Activity and Documents

Field Investigation & Verification Terminal A & B

Field Investigation & Verification Airsides 1 - 4

Finalize DCP package for Bidding

Bid Period (30 days)  (3/11/24 to 4/09/24)

CCM Approval 4/30/24

Board Approval 5/15/24

Construction NTP

Activity Total20242023

' 

...t::: ---, 

--- -- - I 
I 

I 
j - I I J I I J I I I J -J I I 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 

adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority determines 

the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other 

factual unit costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within one (1) year following the end 

of the contract. For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the 

date of final billing or acceptance of the work by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, whichever is 

later. 

Consultanti]-- GCI, Inc. , 

By: ~7}1A)J~ 
Print NaU ___ J_a_m_i....;;..e_M____;;._cG-'-o...;.__na_.g_._i_l I __ 

Date: ______ lCL.../=-24-'-'-/-=2....;...4 ___ _ 



Legend:
Proposal submitted for review
Previously approved
Future proposal
Updated:5/17/23 160 160 184 160 176 176 160 184 168

Name Position Project Task Description Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 TOTAL
A. Parker Project Coordinator II STC-P1 STC-P1 0 76 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 160

W-S111 Terminal C (Phase 1) Program & Project Management Services 0 0 0 84 80 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 172
TOTAL 0 76 84 84 80 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 172 #REF!

C. Hernandez Sr. Project Coordinator BP-S00191 STC Buildout of Tenant Space Program Soft Costs 93 93 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 279
BP-S00193 South Employee Parking Lot 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 0 0 150
W-00453 A/S 2 & 4 APM Replacement Program Mgmt. & Oversight 0 60 60 70 84 84 84 84 0 0 0 0 526
E-S00013 Term C, LST Level 1 Conduit Installation Construction Phase OAR Staffing Estamate 12 11 23
V-S0033 Terminal C, CBP and TSA Regulatory Changes (D/B) 40 40 80
V-994 Alaska Airline Relocation (D/B) 6 20 25 10 10 5 76
V-981 Hyatt 4th Floor Water Heater Piping Repair 25 25 25 25 25 125
BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 1 12 30 42
BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 2 30 60 60 60 60 270
V-980 CCTV Renewal and Replacement Ph 1 20 30 30 30 20 130

TOTAL 108 168 168 85 111 116 171 269 140 140 120 105 1172

N. Supaswud Sr. Project Coordinator Shedek FY23 Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension Services for Construction Dept. 84 80 80 84 92 92 80 88 88 80 92 80 1020
E-00275 Common Use and Biometric Expansion A/S 2 5 0 0 7 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 26
E-00276 Common Use and Biometric Expansion A/S 3 5 5 0 7 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 31
E-00278 Common Use and Biometric Expansion A/S 4 0 0 0 7 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 21
V-00979 ORL Colonial Promenade RTU HVAC Suite 4308 Upgrade 11 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19
V-00985 B-Garage elevator-stair vestibules Epoxy & Bollard Install 0 10 10 4 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 34
V-00987 A&B Garage Expansion Joint Replacement 0 0 0 8 8 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 32
E-00268 ARFF Station Air Curtains 0 0 0 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 7
EP-00286 AS1 & AS3 Tug Road Under Bridge OUC Duct Bank Repair 0 0 5 10 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
EP-00351 Jeff Fuqua Blvd Guardrail Install at Taxiway "J" 0 0 0 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
EP-00357 AS4 - Level 1 OPD Space Restoration due to Remediation 0 0 0 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
V-00983 USDA Building Exterior Enhancements Orlando International Airport
V-00989 Terminal B Skybridge Repainting Orlando International Airport
R-099 Terminal A & B Rental Car QTA Canopy Repair 20 10 30
H-356 MCO Guardrail Repair Fall 2022 10 5 15
EP-00364 Sewer Pipe Lining Level 1 OPD-OAR Services 10 10
V-991 MCO B-Side Bag Make-up Area Guardrail Replacement, Orlando International Airport 10 15 15 40
H-358 MCO Terminal A Truck Loading Dock Slab Replacement 20 20 5 45
V-993 MCO Airsides 1-4 Service Areas Triturator Canopies D-B 3 3 3 3 3 15
EP-00379-AS 4 Sanityary Sewer Investigation and Repair 10 10 20

TOTAL 105 103 95 149 150 158 147 136 121 83 95 80 1422

L. Antoine
Project Coordinator/Ast. Project 
Manager BP-00496 A Rehabiliation of Taxiway J 0 0 40 16 16 16 16 10 8 8 20 150

BP-00496 B Rehabiliation of Taxiway L,N, & Taxiway Connector N1 Through N6 16 16 6 8 32 20 98
STC. Sr. Project Coordinator H-S00027 Temporary Quick-Turn-Around Facility 164 84 88 88 40 46 40 60 48 0 0 0 658
STC-Project Coordinator AFC Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil (AFC) Restart 0 4 84 88 80 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 348
Ast. Project Manager H-S00029 Airfield Civil Restart Enabling Work 40 80 80 80 40 320
Ast. Project Manager BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 1 8 30 38
Ast. Project Manager BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 2 30 60 60 60 60 270
Ast. Project Manager BP-049 ORL-Taxiways A, B, & E4 Rehabilitation 20 20

TOTAL 164 88 212 192 192 234 144 216 164 76 100 120 1902

D. Erickson (TBD Ast. Project Manager(Field) BP-049 ORL-Taxiways A, B, & E4 Rehabilitation 20 20
Total 140 20

M. Murnane Sr. Contract Admin. W-S111 STC OAR Services for FY23 - Digital Twin 168 152 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 488
TOTAL 168 152 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 488

J. Scala Asst. Program Manager STC-P1 STC-P1 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168
Chin Operational Readiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168

J. McGonagill Sr. Project Manager Shedek FY23 Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension Services for Construction Dept. 84 80 80 84 92 92 80 88 88 80 92 80 1020
BP-S00191 STC Buildout of Tenant Space Program Soft Costs 67 71 71 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 209
BP-S00193 South Employee Parking Lot 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 10 0 0 145
W-00453 A/S 2 & 4 APM Replacement Program Mgmt. & Oversight 0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 70
E-S00013 Term C, LST Level 1 Conduit Installation Construction Phase OAR Staffing Estamate 10 10 20
V-994 Alaska Airline Relocation (D/B) 6 20 25 10 10 5 76
V-981 Hyatt 4th Floor Water Heater Piping Repair 25 20 20 20 20 105
BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 1 8 40 48
BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 2 40 80 80 80 80 360
V-980 CCTV Renewal and Replacement Ph 1 24 40 32 30 20 146

TOTAL 166 176 176 109 127 133 133 267 253 232 227 180 2053

J. Pancoast Project Manager Shedek FY23 Small Construction Projects and Staff Extension Services for Construction Dept. 0 87 87 87 87 87 87 87 87 87 87 87 957
E-00275 Common Use and Biometric Expansion A/S 2 10 10 0 15 15 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 65
E-00276 Common Use and Biometric Expansion A/S 3 10 10 0 12 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 56
E-00278 Common Use and Biometric Expansion A/S 4 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
V-00979 ORL Colonial Promenade RTU HVAC Suite 4308 Upgrade 11 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19
V-00985 B-Garage elevator-stair vestibules Epoxy & Bollard Install 0 30 30 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75
V-00987 A&B Garage Expansion Joint Replacement 0 0 0 15 30 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 85
E-00268 ARFF Station Air Curtains 0 0 0 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 10
EP-00286 AS1 & AS3 Tug Road Under Bridge OUC Duct Bank Repair 0 0 10 30 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 90
EP-00351 Jeff Fuqua Blvd Guardrail Install at Taxiway "J" 0 0 0 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40
EP-00357 AS4 - Level 1 OPD Space Restoration due to Remediation 0 0 0 20 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25
H-356 MCO Guardrail Repair Fall 2022 5 30 5 40
R-099 Terminal A & B Rental Car QTA Canopy Leak Repair DELAYED 40 20 60
EP-00364 Sewer Pipe Lining Level 1 OPD - OAR Services 20 20
V-991 MCO B-Side Bag Make-up Area Guardrail Replacement, Orlando International Airport 25 35 15 75
H-358 MCO Terminal A Truck Loading Dock Slab Replacement 40 35 5 80
V-993 MCO Airsides 1-4 Service Areas Triturator Canopies D-B 10 10 10 10 5 45
EP-00379-AS 4 Sanityary Sewer Investigation and Repair 30 30 60

TOTAL 31 145 127 237 207 267 198 197 147 97 92 87 1832

T. Burke Project Manager STC-P1 STC-P1 168 152 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 488
Chin Operational Readiness 0 0 0 168 184 184 160 176 176 160 184 160 1552

TOTAL 168 152 168 168 184 184 160 176 176 160 184 160 2040

ZHA Inc. North Terminal
V. Martinez Project Manager Hunt Maintenance Staff Ext Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

STC-P1 Digital Asset Integration into Maximo 0 56 168 168 160 184 160 184 168 168 184 112 1712
TOTAL 0 56 168 168 160 184 160 184 168 168 184 112 1712

W. Beltran Project Manager STC-P1 STC-P1 168 152 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 488
Chin Operational Readiness 0 0 0 168 184 184 160 176 176 160 184 160 1552

TOTAL 168 152 168 168 184 184 160 176 176 160 184 160 2040

J. Panzella Safety  Project Manager III STC-P1 STC-P1 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168
BP-S00195 Terminal C, Phase 1X Airside Concourse 0 0 88 168 160 184 160 184 176 160 184 168 1632
H-S00029 Airfield Civil Restart Enabling Work 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 40 40 0 144

TOTAL 168 0 88 168 160 184 224 224 216 160 184 168 1944

N. Edwards PM (Safety Director) Ruohomaki FY23 Staff Extension Services for the Construction Dept. for Safety Management 84 80 80 84 92 92 80 88 88 80 92 80 1020
V-993 MCO Airsides 1-4 Service Areas Triturator Canopies D-B 10 10 20
V-994 Alaska Airline Relocation (D/B) 10 10 5 25
V-981 Hyatt 4th Floor Water Heater Piping Repair 10 10 10 10 0 40
BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 1 15 15
BP-S00199 Train Station Passenger Drop-Off Lobby Parking Lot D/B Phase 2 40 40 40 40 40 200
EP-00379-AS 4 Sanityary Sewer Investigation and Repair 10 30 40

TOTAL 84 80 80 84 92 92 90 173 183 140 142 120 1360

D. Batdorf Sr. Inspector BP-00496 A Rehabiliation of Taxiway J 0 0 40 40 0 0 80 160 104 80 80 40 624
BP-00496 B Rehabiliation of Taxiway L,N, & Taxiway Connector N1 Through N6 40 120 160 160 80 0 56 80 80 120 896
G-0038 Terminal B Roadway Signage Upgrade, Phase 2 (D?B) 30 30
H-342 Roadway Overhead Signage Upgrade, Phase 2 D/B OIA 30 30

TOTAL 80 190 160 190 160 160 160 160 160 160 1580

N. Aladham Sr. Inspector I BP-S00195 Terminal C, Phase 1X Airside Concourse 0 0 0 84 80 92 160 184 176 160 184 168 1288
W-S111 Terminal C (Phase 1) Program & Project Management Services 0 0 44 84 80 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 300

TOTAL 0 0 44 168 160 184 160 184 176 160 184 168 1588

R. Dobbyn Sr. Inspector I - Civil STC-P1 Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil (AFC) Restart 0 8 168 176 160 184 0 0 0 0 0 0 696
H-S00029 Airfield Civil Restart Enabling Work 0 0 0 0 80 160 160 60 0 0 0 0 460
H-0238-AS3 Ramp Slab Rehab 10 20 30
BP-S00195 Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Concourse project (Jimmy's hrs moved to Rich) 160 184 176 160 184 168 1032

TOTAL 0 8 168 176 240 344 330 264 176 160 184 168 2218

J. McCuddy Sr. Inspector I - Electrical W-S111 Terminal C (Phase 1) Program & Project Management Services 0 0 0 168 160 184 0 0 0 0 0 0 512
V-S0033 Terminal C, CBP and TSA Regulatory Changes (D/B) 160 176 336
H-S00027 Temporary Quick-Turn-Around Facility 22 22
V-980 CCTV Renewal and Replacement Ph 1 40 80 80 40 20 260

TOTAL 0 0 0 168 160 184 160 216 102 80 40 20 962

M. Penoyar Sr. Inspector I - Mechanical STC-P1 STC-P1 168 152 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 488
BP-S00195 Terminal C, Phase 1X Airside Concourse 0 0 0 92 84 80 160 184 176 160 184 168 1288
W-S111 Terminal C (Phase 1) Program & Project Management Services 0 0 0 85 85 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 256
V-981 Hyatt 4th Floor Water Heater Piping Repair 20 40 40 40 20 160

TOTAL 168 152 168 177 169 166 160 204 216 200 224 188 2192

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
GCI Staff Extension Forcast for FY23

I -----i 

I 

I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I I 



January 24, 2024 

Scott Shedek
GOAA-Orlando International Airport One 
Jeff Fugua Boulevard
Orlando, FL 32827 

Dear Mr. Shedek,

Please accept this proposal to provide Technology Owner’s Authorized Representative (OAR) Services for V-
980 CCTV R&R Planning Project at the Greater Orlando Airport Authority (GOAA) Orlando International 
Airport. The proposed scope of work will include the following services described:

Assist the team with completing the design criteria package (DCP) and GOAA Review for Terminal A 
and B only.

o Some field investigation.
o Update/complete the DCP drawings.
o DCP specifications.
o Div 0 and Div 1 specifications.
o Assist with scope of work write up.
o Bid Form.

Assist with Bid and award.

Hahn Integrated shall provide services in accordance with the provisions of the GOAA standard 
agreement for professional services. The proposed staffing levels for the period of 2/1/2024 to 
5/31/2024 are summarized below.

EMPLOYEE RATE HOURS TOTAL

Hahn, N/Hahn, L $197 *incl travel 76 $14,972
Thomas/Bennett/Handel/White/Harvey $150 296 $44,400
Total 372 $59,372

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and look forward to working on GOAA projects. 
Should you have any questions or need additional information, you can reach me at 720-225-7061.

Sincerely,

Laura L Hahn, President
6157 Stormy Mountain Ct. Parker, CO 80134 www.hahnisc.com

HAHN 
INTEGRATED 
SYSTEMS, INC. 



 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Hahn Integrated Systems Inc 
Projected Hours by Task (February 1, 2024 – May 31, 2024) 

 
C-Table 1 – Rate Table 

Employee Position 2024 Hours 2024 Rates TOTAL 

Hahn, N/Hahn, L Principal 76 $197 $14,972.00 
Thomas/Bennett/Handel/White/ 
Harvey 

Sr Project Manager 296 $150 $44,400.00 

TOTAL  372  $59,372.00 

 
C-Table 2 – Summary Hours by Proposal 

Name Position Sponsor Task Description TOTAL 

Hahn, N/Hahn, L Principal Scott Shedek V-980 CCTV $14,972.00 
Thomas/Bennett/Handel/White/ 
Harvey 

Sr Project Manager Scott Shedek V-980 CCTV $44,400.00 

TOTAL    $59,372.00 

 
C-Table 3 – Project Hours by Proposed Task, By Month 

Name Position  
Project 

Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Total 

Hahn,N/Hahn,L Principal V-980 CCTV 0 44 16 10 6     76 
Thomas/Bennett/Handel
/White/Harvey 

Sr. PM V-980 CCTV 0 184 60 40 12     296 

 Total  0 228 76 50 18 0 0 0 0 372 
             

 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

 

 

 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 
time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority determines 
the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other 
factual unit costs.  All such agreement adjustments shall be made within one (1) year following the end 
of the contract.  For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the 
date of final billing or acceptance of the work by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, whichever is 
later. 

 

Consultant: Hahn Integrated Systems Inc. 

By: Laura L Hahn 

Print Name: Laura L Hahn 

Date: 1/24/2024   

 
Laura (Jan 24, 2024 12:41 EST) 

 
Email: 
 
laura@hahnisc.com 
 

Signature: 



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Construction Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: January 30, 2024

RE: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 30 to the Continuing Program and Project
Management Services Agreement with Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. for additional
Design Phase OAR Services for V-980 CCTV Renew & Replacement Design Criteria Package Preparation,
Orlando International Airport

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that 
Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, Inc. does not propose small business participation on this 
amendment.

Our analysis indicates that Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject 
amendment.

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001



Document ID: 4YWL32WL

Signed document security hash: 0ea8c4d71db0309673190fac84edbd65e4c3cf08c468e32d2ee17b46ee755142

Sender: GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org)
Document name: GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf

Request initiated on: Feb 01, 2024, 03:37:43:177 p.m. (UTC)

Subject: GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) has
requested your signature on a document

Message: 

Please sign this document.

Kind regards,

GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) 

IP address: 198.136.190.254

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64; rv:122.0) Gecko/
20100101 Firefox/122.0

Signer: owusua@aol.com 
Accessed via emailed link sent to: owusua@aol.com 

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: Feb 1, 2024

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: Feb 1, 2024

Signature added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3:

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3: OWUSU AMANING

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3: PRESIDENT

IP address: 108.188.60.57

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/
537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/121.0.0.0 Safari/537.36

Document Signed: Feb 01, 2024, 08:41:01:041 p.m. (UTC)

Signature frame id: 4L5QP861-4YWL32WL

Signer: Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com) 
Accessed via emailed link sent to: karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com 

Logged in to Box account at time of signing: karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com 

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: Feb 1, 2024

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: Feb 1, 2024

 
Signing Log

Page 1/3

mailto:goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org


Signature added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1:

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: Feb 1, 2024

Checkbox added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: ✔
Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3: Feb 1, 2024

Signature added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3:

IP address: 76.29.131.117

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/
537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/121.0.0.0 Safari/537.36
Edg/121.0.0.0

Document Signed: Feb 01, 2024, 09:28:40:470 p.m. (UTC)

Signature frame id: 1J8RLK51-4YWL32WL

Signer: Max Marble (max.marble@goaa.org) 
Accessed via emailed link sent to: max.marble@goaa.org 

Logged in to Box account at time of signing: max.marble@goaa.org 

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 1: Feb 2, 2024

Text added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3: Feb 2, 2024

Signature added, GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf, page 3:

IP address: 198.136.190.254

User agent: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 10.0; Win64; x64) AppleWebKit/
537.36 (KHTML, like Gecko) Chrome/121.0.0.0 Safari/537.36

Document Signed: Feb 02, 2024, 05:11:27:211 p.m. (UTC)

Signature frame id: 4W88Q9ZJ-4YWL32WL

Gets a copy: GOAA-EC Contracts (goaa-ec-contracts@goaa.org) 

 
Signing Log

Page 2/3



Gets a copy: sar4970aol.com (sar4970@aol.com) 

Gets a copy: goaa-rm-contracts@goaa.org 

 
Signing Log

Page 3/3


	NEW PA ITEM_V-980 CCTV Renew & Replacement Design Criteria Package Preparation, Amd to Add 30, 01-30-24.pdf
	Letter





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		GCI V980 Add 30 Amend 1.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 4



		Passed: 22



		Failed: 4







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Failed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Failed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Failed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Failed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



